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Group key figures

31/12/2019 31/12/2018
Balance sheet figures EUR thousand EUR thousand

Total assets 51,120 59,129

Non-current assets 15,337 15,110

Current assets 34,334 42,053

Shareholders’ equity 15,300 9,500

Provisions 8,647 7,690

Liabilities 27,173 41,938

2019 2018
Income statement figures EUR thousand EUR thousand

Sales 215,423 254,204

EBITDA 2,091 2,086

513 1,453

Finance Calendar

Expected date

1 January 2020

30 September 2020

31 December 2020

30 June 2021
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Dear Ladies and Gentlemen,

The 2019 financial year was continually marked by 

trade conflicts and concerns of a global recession. IMF 

economic forecasts, which had been reduced repeat-

edly during the year, also prompted significant reduc-

tions in coal prices. 

Despite a relatively challenging market environment 

in 2019, HMS Bergbau AG continued its strategy of 

expanding its business activities to include addition-

al raw materials such as manganese ore, chrome ore, 

clinker, phosphates, metals, fertilisers and cement 

products, with the aim of developing into an interna-

tional raw materials trading group. Nevertheless, the 

international coal business, for which HMS Bergbau 

AG has amassed global expertise in mapping the en-

tire value chain over decades, continued to be the fo-

cus of the Group’s operating activities in the reporting 

period.

Despite relatively volatile commodity markets, HMS 

Bergbau AG increased its trading volumes thanks to 

its international business activities. These higher vol-

umes however were not enough to compensate for 

the sharp fall in coal prices. As a result, our total out-

put in the 2019 reporting period amounted to EUR 215 

million compared to EUR 255 million in the same peri-

od of the prior year. Sales in 2019 were influenced by 

the strength in the trading business in Asia and higher 

tonnage but, at the same time, significantly lower coal 

prices. As in the prior year, Asia and Africa accounted 

for the majority of the Group’s trading volume, with 

a share of roughly 92 per cent. Despite lower sales, 

EBITDA in 2019 was almost identical to the level re-

ported for 2018. Earnings before interest, taxes, de-

preciation and amortisation in the 2019 reporting 

period amounted to EUR 2,091 thousand compared to 

EUR 2,086 thousand in the prior year. Net profit for the 

period as at 31 December 2019 amounted to EUR 517 

thousand. 

Total assets declined sharply from EUR 59.1 million as 

at 31 December 2018 to EUR 51.1 million as at the 31 

December 2019 reporting date. This decrease was pri-

marily the result of a reporting date-related reduction 

in trade receivables on the asset side of the balance 

sheet and a reduction in trade payables on the liabil-

ities side. Equity improved significantly, rising from 

EUR 9.5 million on 31 December 2018 to EUR 15.3 mil-

lion on the 31 December 2019 reporting date, resulting 

in an equity ratio of around 29 per cent. 

In view of the Company’s medium to long-term objec-

tives, the energy markets are developing positively. 

Due to the steady increase in world energy consump-

tion in recent years, the importance of coal as a fossil 

fuel is set to remain at the current level in the coming 

decades, if not increase. Above all, China, Indonesia 

and India are expected to continue to be major con-

sumers of coal. Despite temporarily lower price levels, 

management is confident that coal and raw material 

prices will return to their higher price levels again in 

the future, driven by the strong growth in industrial 

demand from the Pacific region coupled with glob-

al population growth and an overall increase in per 

capita energy consumption. The reason for this is that 

without the flexible conversion of coal into electricity, 

these countries would not be able to achieve the same 

level of prosperity and economic growth.

HMS Bergbau AG’s activities are therefore focused on 

not only expanding its business volumes in estab-

lished markets but above all on improving its market 

position in the regions strategically important for the 

Group, such as South Africa, India and Indonesia. At the 

same time, the Group’s initial activities in China and the 

USA have been opening up new business opportuni-

ties. The development of the US subsidiary has been 

exceptionally positive and has supported the estab-

lishment of new business partners. 

Even though coal as an energy source is increasingly 

viewed negatively in Western industries, we believe 

that HMS Bergbau AG is making a major contribution 

to the economic development of many developing 

countries that were explicitly excluded from the global 

resolutions on CO2 reduction under the Paris Climate 

Agreement. This exclusion stemmed from the lack of 

alternatives to coal in these countries for their basic 

energy supply. Often these countries lack the finan-

cial resources as well as the necessary capacity for 

wind or solar energy. For this reason, all current UN 

resolutions support the use of fossil fuels in emerg-

ing countries until viable alternatives are available to 

them. These countries include Bangladesh, Pakistan, 

Vietnam and other countries such as China and India. 

By supplying these countries, which represent ap-

Letter to Shareholders
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proximately 90 per cent of HMS Bergbau AG’s trading 

volume, we are not only contributing to these coun-

tries’ economic development but also making an ac-

tive indirect contribution to achieving the goals of the 

Paris Climate Agreement. 

HMS Bergbau AG’s support for the Paris Climate Agree-

ment is accompanied by its aim to continue to actively 

contribute to climate protection. The Company intends 

to have its operational activities climate-neutral cer-

tified by the year 2025. To achieve this, it hired inde-

pendent analysts to determine the CO2 balance and 

carbon footprint of the HMS Group, including all loca-

tions. The calculation of CO2 emissions includes fac-

tors such as energy and water consumption, travel ex-

penses, the Company’s own goods transport, as well 

as the commute to and from work of its approximately 

35 employees. These factors will be offset annually 

with immediate effect. To compensate, the Company 

acquires shares in international climate protection 

projects – reported according to Gold Standards – that 

aim at sustainably reducing greenhouse gases while 

working towards the UN’s climate goals.

With the outbreak of the corona pandemic, sever-

al countries were subjected to curfews and contact 

bans. According to the IMF and OECD, the period of 

lockdown, which brought public life to a standstill in 

many countries, will lead to a deep global recession 

this year, which is expected be far more pronounced 

than the recession in 2019. According to the experts, 

the situation in the emerging and developing countries 

is particularly severe, as their financial requirements 

reach up to a level of at least USD 2.5 trillion. 

The IMF also expects the economic development in the 

USA, the world’s largest economy, to drop 5.9 per cent 

in 2020. The eurozone economy is expected to shrink 

by 7.5 per cent. According to the IMF, the emerging and 

developing countries together are likely to lose one 

per cent of their output. Whether a recovery is possible 

in 2021 depends largely on the course of the pandemic.

HMS Bergbau AG is also subject to the global effects 

of the coronavirus, which cannot yet be quantified. It 

is equally difficult to make reliable plans for the Com-

pany’s economic development. Nevertheless, in the 

view of the HMS Bergbau AG management, the medi-

um-term prospects are promising. The Company’s in-

Heinz Schernikau Steffen Ewald Dennis Schwindt

Chief Executive Officer
Heinz Schernikau, 

-

national coal trade since 1973 and his positions include 

-

Chief Operating Officer
Dennis Schwindt 

-

-

-

Chief Financial Officer
Steffen Ewald

-

-

-

ternational positioning and continually growing range 

of services should enable it to generate better results 

and achieve higher sales volumes in the future. The 

basic prerequisites for the planning of HMS Bergbau 

AG are relatively free markets without major trade re-

strictions and the successful containment of the coro-

na pandemic. 

Berlin, April 2020
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Dear Ladies and Gentlemen, 

-

-

-

ten reports submitted to the Supervisory Board by the 

-

Supervisory Board voted on reports and proposals put 

 

Key items of discussion in the meetings
-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

economic development and thereby an active, albeit 

 

-

approved by the Supervisory Board are described in 

 

Personnel changes 

-

-

-

Report of the Supervisory Board 
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-

2019 annual financial statements

-

-

Board on the relationships with associated companies 

The auditor reviewed the annual and consolidated 

-

All Supervisory Board members had access in due 

-

-

answers to all questions posed by the Supervisory 

-

-

-

-

-

Members of the Supervisory Board  
during the reporting period

 

Berlin, March 2020

Dr. Hans-Dieter Harig 
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Investor Relations

Development  
of the Capital Markets in 2019

-

-

-

-

-

-

ECB Council reintroduced the asset purchase pro-

-

-

-

-

The 2020 financial year through March 
– No reliable economic forecasts

-
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Performance of the Stock Markets

-

-

Performance of HMS shares in comparison to the DAX and Bloomberg 
Commodity indices from January 2018 through early 2020
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share price continued its rise in early 2020 and closed 
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Shareholder structure as at 31 December 2019 

75.61 %

23.34 %

 Treasury Shares 

Shareholder structure  

-

Annual General Meeting 2019

included the proposed resolutions on the appropriati-

-

-

-

1,04 %
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-

proved all the proposed resolutions, with almost 100 

Investor Relations Activities

-

-

and industry analysts to discuss the Company’s busi-

-

Key share data as at 31 December 2019

Basic information

Basic Board 

Investor relations

Share capital

4,590,588

Performance Data

87,680,231
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Group management report 

HMS Bergbau AG, Berlin

Combined management report for the Group and the Company
Financial Year 2019

1. Overview 

-

products and plans to develop into an international raw 

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-
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-

ted company and an important player in international 

-

Sustainability

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

bau AG always maintains direct contact with its custo-

-

-

-

the environment and economic prosperity is an impor-

International Group of Companies S.A.

Berlin, Germany

100 %

100 %

100 %

100 %

60,18 %



14

CO² neutrality
-

-

-

1.1 Price development  

-

-

1.2 Internationalisation of markets

-

-

1.3 Vertical integration

-

-

-

Strong trading business
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Growth  
-

business contacts and develop new business relation-

Corporate culture
-

1.4 Horizontal integration
-

modities is intended to be yet another important pil-

up over the years and the proven transport capabilities 

products such as ores, metals, cement products and 

-

-

to industries in which coal or its ashes are used as ma-

-

2. Business and Economic Environment

2.1 Global economy  

-

-

-

sponded to the smallest increase since the recession 

-

-

-

-

-

-
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-

-

-

Economic forecasts  
for 2020 virtually impossible

-

-

-

-

-

Disrupted supply chains, a decline in tourism and a 

-

cast is currently impossible due to the dynamically 

Economic policy risk 
The economic prospects in the years ahead depend 

-

the return to protectionism and trade wars, the coro-

-

-

-

-

sions about euro bonds and their potential use could 

2.2 Raw materials

-
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2.3 Overall development of the capital markets 
-

-

-

-

-

-

-

There are „no limits to our commitment to the euro,“ 

-

se to the serious threat to the ability to conduct mo-

-

-

-

-
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2.4 Global primary energy consumption 

-

-

rica, India, China, Southeast Asia and the Middle East 

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

in 2017 to about 21 per cent in 2040, absolute con-
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Global primary energy consumption
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2.5 German energy consumption

-

The decline in consumption was mainly due to conti-

-

mineral oil in 2019 incre-

-

-

In 2019, natural gas consumption reached 3,191 

-

power and heat in the power stations and combined 

-

vate households as well as the commercial, retail and 

Hard coal

-

-

Lignite

-

-

-

-

nuclear energy decreased by 

renewable energy sources increa-

-

-

-

German hard coal production, in contrast, had ceased 

-
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Primary energy consumption in Germany
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2.6 Development of oil prices

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Absolute price development of WTI and Brent in 2019 in US dollars

Brent
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2.7 Development of coal energy consumption

-

-

-

-

-

that countries in South and Southeast Asia, such as 

-

-

-

tection, most Eastern European countries are not plan-

-
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2.8 Coal prices

-

-

-

-

trend can also be observed in countries that play a ma-

-

-

The increase in world trade in hard coal in 2017 and 

-

-

-
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2.9 Trading
Stable business relationships with customers and sup-

include power plant companies and steel and cement 

-

-

and reliable producers based primarily in Indonesia, 

2.10 Logistics business segment

-

-

2.11 Research and development
-

2.12 Employees
-

-

-

-



26

3. Group results of operations

31/12/2019  
EUR  

thousand %

31/12/2018  
EUR  

thousand %

Change
EUR  

thousand %

Total performance 215,423 100 254,204 100 -38,781 -15

206,428 96 246,910 97 -40,482 -16

Personnel costs 2,180 1 2,048 1 132 7

Depreciation and amortisation 74 0 93 0 -19 -21

4,500 2 4,034 2 465 12

4 0 4 0 0 1

Tax expenses 213,186 99 253,089 100 -39,904 -16

Operating result 2,237 1 1,114 0 1,123 > 100

-539 -684 145 21

0 1,098 -1,098 -100

Allocation to pension provisions  

-223 -223 0 0

EBITDA  

2,091 2,086 6 0

Earnings before income taxes 1,474 1,305 169 13

-961 148 -1,109 < -100

513 1,453 -940 -65

-

-

-

-

-

-
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4. Group net assets

31/12/2019  
EUR  

thousand %

31/12/2018  
EUR  

thousand %

Change
EUR  

thousand %

Assets

Non-current assets 15,337 30 15,110 26 227 2

Inventories 0 0 116 0 -116 -100

27,411 54 39,162 66 -11,751 -30

Cash and cash equivalents 5,077 10 1,614 3 3,463 > 100

3,295 6 3,127 5 168 5

51,120 100 59,129 100 -8,009 -14

Capital       

Shareholders’ equity 15,705 31 10,845 18 4,860 45

-405 -1 -1,345 -2 939 -70

Non-current liabilities 8,373 16 7,090 12 1,283 18

Current liabilities 27,447 54 42,538 72 -15,091 -36

51,120 100 59,129 100 -8,009 -14

-

-
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5. Group financial position

2019
EUR thousand

2018
EUR thousand

2,035 5,746

-290 -1,856

2,086 846

  

3,831 4,737

-4,169 -8,906

-338 -4,169

Cash and cash equivalents 5,077 1,614

Current liabilities to credit institutions -5,415 -5,783

-338 -4,169

-

vestment activities, cash and cash equivalents at the 

-

-

-



29

6.1 Results of operations
-

-

-

demand, are served not only by local companies but 

2019  
EUR  

thousand %

2018  
EUR  

thousand %

Change
EUR 

thousand %

164,417 100 190,996 100 -26,579 -14

158,386 96 185,800 97 -27,414 -15

Personnel costs 1,360 1 1,375 2 -15 -1

Depreciation and amortisation 27 0 27 0 0 1

3,301 2 3,053 0 248 8

4 0 4 0 0 1

Tax expenses 163,078 99 190,258 98 -27,181 -14

Operating result 1,340 1 738 2 602 82

-43 -293 250 85

0 1,098 -1,098 -100

Allocation to pension provisions  
-223 -223 0 0

Earnings before income taxes 1,074 1,319 852 65

-808 275 -1,083 < -100

266 1,595 -1,329 -83

6. Information on the annual financial statements of HMS Bergbau AG

-
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31/12/2019  
EUR  

thousand %

31/12/2018  
EUR  

thousand %

Change
EUR  

thousand %

Assets

Non-current assets 17,831 39 16,129 34 1,701 11

20,652 45 27,170 58 -6,518 -24

Cash and cash equivalents 4,871 11 1,256 3 3,615 > 100

2,526 6 2,616 6 -90 -4

45,879 100 47,172 100 -1,293 -3

Capital

Shareholders’ equity 17,405 38 15,753 33 1,652 11

-405 -1 -1,345 -3 939 -70

Non-current liabilities 8,373 18 7,090 15 1,283 18

Current liabilities 20,506 45 25,673 54 -5,167 -20

45,879 100 47,172 100 -1,293 -3

6.2 Net assets

-

companies coupled with a simultaneous reduction in 

-

bau AG, the balance sheet structure is characterised by 

-

-

-

6.3 Financial position

6.4. General statement

-

-

-

-
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7. Risks and opportunities

-

-

-

-

-

7.1 Price fluctuations

-

7.2 Financial risks

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

7.3 Credit ratings of business partners and 
counterparty risk

-

-

-

-

-

7.4 Political risks

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

7.5 Investment risks

-
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7.6 Risk and opportunities resulting  
from the corporate strategy 
Because they involve considerable opportunities and 

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

7.7. Risk of COVID-19

-

lar, the economic consequences across all industries 

-

-

system has been implemented in order to be able to 
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8. Report on forecasts

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

al coal resources, continues to be essential in order to 

-

-

Global coal production 

10,000
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4,000

2,000

0

1990 2000 2017 2030 2040 2050

 Steam coal
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-

-

-

non-power plant customers and power plant operators 

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-
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Berlin, March 2020

Heinz Schernikau Steffen Ewald Dennis Schwindt

9. Key features of the remuneration system 

The Supervisory Board decides upon the remunerati-

-

-

-

-

-

-

10. Hedges  

11. Closing comments pursuant to Section 312 (3) AktG

12. Forward-looking statements 

-

-

uncertainties, which could result in actual develop-

-
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Assets

31/12/2019 31/12/2018

EUR EUR EUR

A. Non-current assets

I. Intangible assets

 
 

Company value

314,816.83 16,519.77

II. Fixed assets

Technical equipment and machinery

 

Advance payments and  
assets under construction

6,441,055.76 5,453,601.55

III. Financial assets

Shares in associated companies

8,581,239.37 9,639,669.21

15,337,111.95 15,109,790.53

B. Current assets

I.

Products

II.

Trade receivables

 

29,256,653.17 40,322,121.16

III.

34,333,812.57 42,052,757.89

C. Accruals and deferrals 89,504.36 115,907.62

D. Deferred taxes 1,359,750.28 1,850,320.33

51,120,179.16 59,128,776.37

Consolidated Balance Sheet as of 31 December 2019
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Passiva

31/12/2019 31/12/2018

EUR EUR EUR

A. Shareholders‘ equity

I. Subscribed equity 4,542,774.00 4,205,096.00

II. 9,654,752.07 3,916,647.36

III.

Statutory reserve

278,271.37 278,271.37

IV. Contributions made to implement  
the capital increase

0.00 3,750,000.00

V. Consolidated net loss

VI. Exchange differences

-1,942,281.88 -2,659,062.06

VI. Minority interests

15,299,902.50 9,500,418.76

B. Provisions

8,647,399.63 7,690,422.80

C. Liabilities

Trade payables

 

 
 

 

27,172,877.03 41,937,934.81

51,120,179.16 59,128,776.37
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Consolidated Income Statement 2019

2019 2018

EUR EUR

Sales

 

Personnel costs

Social security costs and pension support costs
 

Amortisation

 

 

10. Earnings after taxes 517,329.08 1,456,814.44

12. 513,395.12 1,452,928.53

15. Consolidated balance sheet loss -1,324,939.71 -1,941,413.98

Earnings Before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation and 2,091,349.20 2,085,799.42
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Consolidated Cash Flow Statement 2019

2019 2018

EUR thousand EUR thousand

1. Cash flow from current operating activities

513

74 93

0

Decrease in provisions -134 889

89 -737

Increase in inventories, trade receivables and other assets 11,743 -8,773

Increase in inventories, trade payables and other liabilities -11,751 13,433

539 684

912 -148

49 -50

2,035 5,746

2. Cash flow from investment activities

-1,040 -875

-1 -6

 
to consolidated subsidiaries 

0 1,100

purchase  
to consolidated subsidiaries 

-338 0

0 -2,074

1,089 0

-290 -1,856

3. Cash flow from financing activities

47 25

2,279

0 -79

0 960

-240 -60

2,086 846

4. Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period

3,831 4,737

-4,169 -8,906

-338 -4,169

5. Composition of cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents 5,077 1,614

Current liabilities -5,415 -5,783

-338 -4,169
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Consolidated Statement of Changes in Shareholders’ Equity 2019

Group‘s Equity

Subscribed
capital

common
shares

Capital
reserve

Capital 
contributions 

made to 
implement  
the capital 

increase

Generated
consolidated

shareholders’
equity

EUR EUR EUR

31/12/2017 4,208,746.00 3,966,747.36 0.00 -3,120,292.35

Non-cash capital increase

31/12/2018 4,205,096.00 3,966,747.36 0.00 -3,120,292.35

 

31/12/2019 4,542,774.00 9,654,752.07 0.00 -1,046,668.34
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Minority shareholders 

Accumulated 
remaining 

consolidated 
income 

Currency 
translation 

adjustments

Group’s  
share

Minority  
interest

Accumulated 
remaining 

consolidated 
income 

Currency 
translation 

adjustments

Shareholders’ 
equity

Group 
equity

EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR

-538,632.14 4,516,568.87 11,219.10 0.00 11,219.10 4,527,787.97

-538,632.14 4,516,568.87 13,687.30 -4,221.21 9,466.09 9,500,418.76

-617,342.17 12,533,515.56 2,873,687.30 -107,300.36 2,766,386.94 15,299,902.50
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Statement of Changes in Current Assets as of 31 December 2019

Procurement and manufacturing costs

01/01/2019 Currency
conversion

Additions Disposals Re- 
classifications

31/12/2019

EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR

I. Intangible assets

 
 

0,00

Goodwill 0,00

300,686.75 -412.00 288,707.33 0.00 0,00 588,982.08

II. Property, plant and equipment

Technical equipment and machinery 0,00

 
equipment

0,00

0,00

5,961,497.21 -20,552.00 1,039,919.74 31,345.37 0,00 6,949,519.59

III.

Investments 0,00

0,00

11,403,017.10 30,644.57 -1,089,074.41 0.00 0,00 10,344,587.26

17,665,201.06 9,680.57 239,552.66 31,345.37 0,00 17,883,088.92
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Accumulated amortisation and depreciation Book values

01/01/2019 Currency
conversion

Additions Disposals Re- 
classifications

31/12/2019 31/12/2019 31/12/2018

EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR

227,894.49 187.15 40,259.20 0.00 0.00 274,165.26 314,816.82 16,519.77

507,895.66 -1,472.57 33,384.10 31,343.37 0.00 508,463.83 6,441,055.76 5,453,601.55

1,763,347.89 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,763,347.89 8,581,239.37 9,639,669.21

2,499,138.05 -1,285.42 73,643.30 31,343.37 0.00 2,545,976.98 15,337,111.95 15,109,790.53
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I. General company information

The company has been entered into the commercial 

II. General information on the content and structure  
of the consolidated financial statements

large stock corporation 

-

-

cember 2019 were prepared in accordance with the 

In addition to the balance sheet, income statement 

III. Scope of consolidation

1. Information on all Group entities

Notes to the consolidated financial 

HMS Bergbau AG, Berlin

Financial year  2019

Name Headquarters Interest in
%

Equity EUR 
thousands

Annual result 
EUR thousand

100 136 -152

100 2,774 1,060

100 -4,091 -461

Silesian Coal International  
847 -259

Miami 100 101 101

IV. Consolidation principles

-

prepared as at 31 December 2019, which is the re-

-
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1. Information of the capital consolidation 
method applied

January 2010, capital consolidation was carried out as 

-

-

-

-

2. Date of first-time consolidation
The date on which the entity is established by the pa-

rent company always represents the date on which ca-

-

-

-

3. Debt consolidation
Mutual receivables and liabilities between the consolida-

-

4. Consolidation of income and expenses, 
elimination of intra-group profits

V. Currency translation principles

-

-

balance sheet date in accordance with Section 308a 

-

-

VI. Accounting and valuation principles

Accounting and valuation 

 are carried at cost less scheduled 

Property, plant and equipment are carried at cost less 

-
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-

Cash and cash equivalents

-

-

-

-

are calculated based on 

-

-

in accord-ance with actuarial principles, which is spread 

-

-

Liabilities

currencies -

 

VII. Notes on the consolidated balance sheet

non-

current assets

Goodwill

 

Advance payments and assets under construction re-

-

As in the previous year, all receivables, other assets and 

liabilities

-

Subscribed capital

-
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-

-

-

 

Capital reserves

-

 

Authorised capital

 Con-

ditional capital

Pension provisions

-

-

-

-

-

-

All trade payables and other liabilities

Contingent liabilities within the meaning of 
Section 251 HGB

-

-

Other financial obligations
As at 31 December 2019, the Group’s purchase ob-
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VIII. Notes on the consolidated income statement

Sales

 income -

-

-

The -

-

IX Notes on the consolidated cash flow statement

Cash and cash equivalents include cash and liabilities to 

-

-

X. Sonstige Angaben

1. 1. Names of Management Board and 
Supervisory Board members

 

Supervisory Board was 

 

 

-

-

which was entirely attributable to unpaid remuneration 
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Imprint

Responsible publisher:

12459 Berlin 

Deutschland

Concept, editing and design:

Deutschland

2. Auditor’s fee 

3. Average number of employees during the 
financial year

-

4. Amounts restricted from distribution
-

-

5. Subsequent events

Berlin, 31 March 2020

Heinz Schernikau Steffen Ewald Dennis Schwindt
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Auditor’s report 

Audit opinions  
-

-

-

-

-

with German commercial law in all material respects and, in 

-

-

plies with German statutory provisions and accurately presents 

-

Basis for the audit opinions 

-

-

-

The legal representatives are responsible  
for the other information.

-

In connection with our audit, we have the responsibility to read the 

Responsibility of the legal representatives for the consolidated 
financial statements and the management report

commercial law in all material respects, and that the consolidated 

-

that they have determined to be necessary in accordance with 

-

-

ments in all material respects, complies with German statutory 

-

-

Responsibility of the auditor for the audit of the consolidated 
financial statements and the management report

intentional or unintentional material misstatements, and whether 

complies with German statutory provisions, accurately presents 

an audit opinion that includes our audit opinion on the consoli-

-

antee that an audit conducted in accordance with Section 317 

-
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Legal notice

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material un-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Auditor 



Contact

S Subsidiaries
  

updates: September 2019

Germany 

Berlin, Germany

12459 Berlin
Germany

 

Germany S

Berlin, Germany

12459 Berlin
Germany

 

USA S
HMS Bergbau USA Corp.

 

Indonesia S
PT. HMS Bergbau Indonesia

Indonesia

Singapore S
HMS Bergbau Singapore Pte. Ltd.

Poland S
Silesian Coal International Group 
of Companies S. A.

Poland

S

India 
HMS Growell India

Mumbai 
India

Pakistan 
HMS Bergbau Pakistan

Lahore

Kenya 
HMS Bergbau Kenya

Nairobi

Malaysia 
HMS Bergbau Malaysia

Malaysia

China 
HMS Bergbau China

China

HMS Bergbau Sri Lanka

Colombo

HMS Bergbau UAE 

Dubai

HMS Bergbau Bangladesh 


